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I. Proposal Description

The applicant proposes to construct a 633 detached accessory structure to be used as a

garage and living space associated with an existing single family residence within 200 feet

of Lake Sammamish. The structure is proposed at the toe of a steep slope critical area and

will partially modify the steep slope and the slope setback that extends from the toe of slope.

As a consequence, the applicant must mitigate for the lost ecological function resulting from

the construction of the structure in this location. The proposal includes a planting plan and

as conditioned in this report meets the requirements of LUC 20.25H.210. The plan is

conditioned to provide additional planting area than proposed in order to mitigate for the full

impacts of the proposed structure and demonstrate an improvement of the functions and

values on the steep slope that is required by LUC 20.25H.255 for approval of this proposal.

A critical areas report as part of a Critical Areas Land Use Permit is required to allow the

proposed modification of the steep slope and slope setback. A Shoreline Substantial

Development Permit is required as the cost of improvements exceeds $5,718 and the

proposed detached garage and living space is not an appurtenance to a single family

residence as defined in LUC 20.25E.050. See Figure 1 below for a site plan of the

proposal.

Figure 1

II. Site Description, Zoning, and Land Use

A. Site Description

The project site is located at 806 W Lake Sammamish Parkway SE in the Southeast

Bellevue Subarea. The site is adjacent to Lake Sammamish to the east, abuts the Parkway

to the west, and is surrounded by other residential properties to the north and south. The

property obtains access from an access easement that serves this property and those

adjacent. The steep slopes are located in the middle of the site between the driveway and

the existing house which is at the bottom of the slope near Lake Sammamish. See Figure 2

for existing site condition.
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Figure 2

B. Zoning

The property is zoned R-3.5, single-family residential and the proposed accessory structure

is allowed in this zone.

C. Land Use Context

The property has a Comprehensive plan Land Use Designation of SF-M (Single Family

Medium Density. The project is consistent with this land use.

D. Critical Areas On-Site and Regulations

i. Shorelines

Shorelines provide a variety of functions including shade, temperature control, water

purification, woody debris recruitment, channel, bank and beach erosion, sediment

delivery, and terrestrial-based food supply (Gregory et al. 1991; Naiman et al. 1993;

Spence et al.1996).

Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian habitat,

flood control and water quality, economic resources, and recreation, among others.

Each function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological processes at work

within the overall landscape. In lakes, these processes take place within an

integrated system (ecosystem) of coupled aquatic and riparian habitats (Schindler

and Scheuerell 2002). Hence, it is important to have an ecosystem approach which

incorporates an understanding of shoreline functions and values.
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ii. Geologic Hazard Areas

Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when commercial,

residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant

hazard. Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design,

or modified construction practices. When technology cannot reduce risks to

acceptable levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided (WAC

365-190).

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the

City and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are

located in steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and

important linkages between habitat areas in the City. These steep slope areas also

act as conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provides a water

source for the City’s wetlands and stream systems. Vegetated steep slopes also

provide a visual amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized

areas enhancing property values and buffering urban development.

iii. Habitat Associated with Species of Local Importance

Urbanization, the increase in human settlement density and associated

intensification of land use, has a profound and lasting effect on the natural

environment and wildlife habitat (McKinney 2002, Blair 2004, Marzluff 2005, Munns

2006), is a major cause of native species local extinctions (Czech et al 2000), and is

likely to become the primary cause of extinctions in the coming century (Marzluff et

al. 2001a). Cities are typically located along rivers, on coastlines, or near large

bodies of water. The associated floodplains and riparian systems make up a

relatively small percentage of land cover in the western United States, yet they

provide habitat for rich wildlife communities (Knopf et al. 1988), which in turn provide

a source for urban habitat patches or reserves. Consequently, urban areas can

support rich wildlife communities. In fact, species richness peaks for some groups,

including songbirds, at an intermediate level of development (Blair 1999, Marzluff

2005).Protected wild areas alone cannot be depended on to conserve wildlife

species. Impacts from catastrophic events, environmental changes, and evolutionary

processes (genetic drift, inbreeding, colonization) can be magnified when a

taxonomic group or unit is confined to a specific area, and no one area or group of

areas is likely to support the biological processes necessary to maintain biodiversity

over a range of geographic scales (Shaughnessy and O’Neil 2001). As well,

typological approaches to taxonomy or the use of indicators present the risk that

evolutionary potential will be lost when depending on reserves for preservation

(Rojas 2007). Urban habitat is a vital link in the process of wildlife conservation in the

U.S.

iv. Floodplains

The value of floodplains can be described in terms of both the hydrologic and
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ecological functions that they provide. Flooding of occurs when either runoff exceeds

the capacity of rivers and streams to convey water within their banks, or when

engineered stormwater systems become overwhelmed. Studies have linked

urbanization with increased peak discharge and channel degradation (Dunne and

Leopold 1978; Booth and Jackson 1997; Konrad 2000). Floodplains diminish the

effects of urbanization by temporarily storing water and mediating flow to

downstream reaches. The capacity of a floodplain to buffer upstream fluctuations in

discharge may vary according to valley confinement, gradient, local relief, and flow

resistance provided by vegetation. Development within the floodplain can

dramatically affect the storage capacity of a floodplain, impact the hydrologic regime

of a basin and present a risk to public health and safety and to property and

infrastructure.

III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements:

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements:

The proposal appears to be generally in conformance with the dimensional requirements of

the R-3.5 zone as outlined below. All setbacks, height, lot coverage by structure, and

impervious surface may be required to be verified by survey through the building permit

inspection process.

i. Zoning Dimensional Requirements

BASIC INFORMATION

Zoning District R-3.5

Gross Site Area 12,929 square feet

Critical Area 3,845 square feet

ITEM REQ’D/ALLOWED PROPOSED

Building Setbacks

Front Yard

Rear Yard

Min. Side Yard

2 Side Yard

Access Easements

20 feet

25 feet

5 feet

15 feet

10 feet

20 feet

25 feet

5 feet

15 feet

10 feet

Maximum in Building

Height (Flat Roof)
15 feet from AEG 15 feet from AEG

Maximum Façade Height 40 feet Less than 40 feet

Maximum Lot Coverage

by Structure

35 Percent

12,929 – 3,845

9,084 SF

net lot area

.35 x 9,084

3,179 SF

34.2 Percent

3,110 SF
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Maximum Impervious

Surface Coverage

50 Percent

12,929 x .5

6,464.5 SF

49.4 Percent

6,398 SF

B. Critical Areas Overlay District LUC 20.25H

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H)

establishes performance standards and procedures that apply to development on any site

which contains in whole or in part any portion designated as critical area, critical area buffer

or structure setback from a critical area or buffer. The project area is within a steep slope

critical area and 75-foot toe-of-slope setback and is subject to the performance standards

found below:

i. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.125

Development within a landslide hazard or steep slope critical area or the critical area

buffers of such hazards shall incorporate the following additional performance standards

in design of the development, as applicable. The requirement for long-term slope

stability shall exclude designs that require regular and periodic maintenance to maintain

their level of function.

1. Structures and improvements shall minimize alterations to the natural

contour of the slope, and foundations shall be tiered where possible to

conform to existing topography;

The garage has been positioned at the toe of the slope to avoid the steep slopes

and significant trees on the slope. A shoring system is recommended by the

geotech for cuts exceeding four feet to limit cutting into the steep slope. A solider

pile wall is proposed as the foundation wall of the garage against the slope to

provide support. Shoring as recommend by the geotech is required by this

approval in order to avoid disturbance of the steep slope above the proposed

garage and to preserve the significant existing trees that are proposed for

retention on the plans. Rather than a tiered foundation the structure is being

placed into the slope and uses the foundation as a retention device. The

proposed function as a garage requires a flat ground floor to connect to the

driveway and allow for parking; a tiered foundation is not compatible with the

intended function. The slope is being cut but mostly avoids the steep slope

critical area and the small area of slope being modified has been historically

disturbed at the toe of the slope. See Conditions of Approval in Section X of

this report.

2. Structures and improvements shall be located to preserve the most critical

portion of the site and its natural landforms and vegetation;

The proposed structure is located at the toe of the slope and impacts only a small

area of steep slope. Location of the garage is dependent upon obtaining access
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to the existing driveway at the toe of the slope. Other alternative locations were

considered such as placing the garage at the top of the slope; however the

chosen location avoids removal of large conifer trees that alternate locations

would require. No tree removal is proposed by the garage construction and trees

upslope of the garage are being avoided by use of shoring during construction.

Tree protection fencing consistent with clearing and grading BMP T101 is

required upslope of the garage for the large fir trees on the steep slope. An

arborist is required to be on site during excavation and shoring to ensure the

trees are protected and if roots are exposed that they are dealt with properly.

Temporary excavation outside of the proposed footprint is required to be the

minimum necessary and shall not 5 feet beyond the edge of the proposed

foundation. See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report.

3. The proposed development shall not result in greater risk or a need for

increased buffers on neighboring properties;

Per the submitted geotech report as attachment 3, the development “shall not

result in a greater risk or a need for increase buffers on neighboring properties” if

their recommendations are followed (Pg. 10).

4. The use of retaining walls that allow the maintenance of existing natural

slope area is preferred over graded artificial slopes where graded slopes

would result in increased disturbance as compared to use of retaining wall;

The proposed foundation wall is a solider pile wall and the structure will be

constructed using shoring rather than temporary excavation which will maintain

the existing natural slope and vegetation upslope of the proposed structure.

5. Development shall be designed to minimize impervious surfaces within the

critical area and critical area buffer;

The structure is located almost entirely outside of the steep slope area and within

the toe of slope setback. The only new impervious surface created is by the

structure which accesses the existing driveway and does not require a new

driveway access. Some minor paving to repair construction damage and to

provide an approach to the garage will most likely be needed but is within

impervious area.

6. Where change in grade outside the building footprint is necessary, the site

retention system should be stepped and regrading should be designed to

minimize topographic modification. On slopes in excess of 40 percent,

grading for yard area may be disallowed where inconsistent with this

criteria;

No grading for yard area is proposed. Some temporary excavation may be

needed but the use of shoring is proposed and required to limit slope

modification outside of the footprint of the garage.
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7. Building foundation walls shall be utilized as retaining walls rather than

rockeries or retaining structures built separately and away from the

building wherever feasible. Freestanding retaining devices are only

permitted when they cannot be designed as structural elements of the

building foundation;

The foundation wall of the structure is a solider pile wall and will provide better

retention of the slope above than the existing rockery at the toe of the slope. The

geotech does not recommend rockeries outside the proposed footprint of the

structure. No rockeries outside the footprint are proposed and none are

approved.

8. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, use of pole-type construction which

conforms to the existing topography is required where feasible. If pole-type

construction is not technically feasible, the structure must be tiered to

conform to the existing topography and to minimize topographic

modification;

Because the proposed structure is a garage the lower level cannot be

constructed to maintain the natural contour of the slope. However the garage is

located in area previously disturbed by construction of the driveway and rockery

at the toe of slope. The use of shoring and a solider pile wall limits disturbance

of the steep slopes above the garage that have significant vegetation which will

be retained.

9. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, piled deck support structures are

required where technically feasible for parking or garages over fill-based

construction types; and

The garage is located at the toe of slope to access the existing driveway which

makes pile support decking not technically feasible.

10. Areas of new permanent disturbance and all areas of temporary

disturbance shall be mitigated and/or restored pursuant to a mitigation and

restoration plan meeting the requirements of LUC 20.25H.210.

The proposed structure permanently disturbs approximately 97 square feet of

steep slope critical area and 536 of structure setback from the toe of slope. The

area of slope setback and steep slope that will be impacted does not possess

significant vegetation but does have native trees and shrubs which once fully

grown could be expected to provide habitat and vegetation buffer to the steep

slope above. The proposed 633 square foot structure will impact slopes and

area with habitat and potential habitat. As a result, the proposed mitigation

planting area is required to be 633 square feet to mitigate the impact of the

structure. An area that is 633 square feet could be expected to have 6 trees at 9

to 10 feet spacing, 34 shrubs at 4 foot spacing, and a significant number of
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ground covers. All areas of temporary disturbance are required to be restored in

addition to the 633 square feet of mitigation planting required. Damage to the

trees is unexpected and not anticipated; however, if construction damages the

nearby significant retained trees to the point that they are not safe for retention

as determined by an arborist, the planting area required may be increased to

mitigate for the loss of the trees. If retained trees are damaged they should also

be converted to habitat snags rather than being fully removed. The planting

template proposed on the submitted mitigation plan is acceptable with the

exception that the planting area shall be 633 square feet and located on the

slope or at the top of slope. See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this

report.

ii. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.140 and LUC 20.25H.145

Modification of a steep slope and a toe-of-slope setback requires a critical areas report

as part of the application for a Critical Area Land Use Permit. The applicant has

obtained the services of a qualified geotechnical engineering company to study the site

and document the observed conditions. Staff has reviewed the following documents:

 Geotech Report dated May 7, 2012 prepared by Associated Earth Sciences

This geotechnical analysis finds that the proposal does not increase risk to adjacent

properties, is not altering the steep slopes, and that the proposed garage will improve

slope stability by providing support at the toe-of-slope. The geotech finds that there are

“no indications of previous landslide activity on the site (Pg. 12).” No setback or buffer is

“applicable or recommend” by the geotech and the construction will “not increase the risk

of landsliding… …and will not adversely impact other critical areas” (Pg. 12). A water

well is located on the slope and within the proposed footprint of the structure. Per the

geotech recommendations the well will be abandoned in accordance with State

regulations and may require a well permit. Per LUC 20.30P.170, approval of projects to

modify slope buffers or steep slope critical areas require the proponent to complete a

Hold Harmless Agreement with the City. The agreement is required to be completed

prior to building permit issuance on a form provided by the City. See Conditions of

Approval in Section X of this report.

C. Shoreline Overlay District LUC 20.25E:

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Shoreline Overlay District (LUC 20.25E) establishes

performance standards and procedures that apply to residential development within 200 feet

of Lake Washington. The proposal to replace the dock is subject to the standards in LUC

20.25E.080.Q. No structure is proposed within Lake Sammamish or within the buffer or

setback required from the lake. No fences are proposed as part of this project and the

building height of the structure is less than the 35-foot maximum allowed in the shoreline

jurisdiction. No shoreline vegetation is being disturbed by the proposal and the project will

be constructed in conformance with the City’s clearing and grading codes in BCC 23.76.
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IV. Public Notice and Comment

Application Date: June 22, 2012

Public Notice (500 feet): July 26, 2012

Minimum SEPA Comment Period: August 9, 2012

Shoreline Comment Period: August 27, 2012

The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue weekly permit

bulletin on July 26, 2012. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project

site. No comments were received.

V. Summary of Technical Reviews

A. Clearing and Grading

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has reviewed

the proposed site development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes and

standards and approved the application.

B. Utilities

The Utilities Department has reviewed the proposed site development for compliance with

Utility codes and standards and approved the application with conditions requiring permits to

connect to City utilities. See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report.

VI. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)

The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental

impacts occurring as a result of the proposal. The Environmental Checklist submitted with

the application adequately discloses expected environmental impacts associated with the

project. The City codes and requirements, including the Clear and Grade Code, Utility Code,

Land Use Code, Noise Ordinance, Building Code and other construction codes are

expected to mitigate potential environmental impacts. Therefore, issuance of a

Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) is the appropriate threshold determination under

the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) requirements.

A. Earth, Air, and Water

Earth movement results primarily from excavation to build the garage into the slope and is

210 cubic yards per the checklist. The site will be required to comply with the City’s BMPs

and sediment and erosion controls for clearing and grading under the future building permit.

B. Animals

The property is adjacent to Lake Sammamish, however no work is proposed in the water

which does have important species of fish. The trees on site area very close to the lake and

provide perching opportunity, but other trees are nearby that provide the same opportunity.
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No tree removal is proposed that would remove perching habitat, however if the nearby

large tree is damaged during construction there is opportunity nearby for perching to

continue. Replanting is also proposed and additional replanting is required if any trees are

damaged and require removal. The project area where the garage will be built has some

vegetation that if left undisturbed would have potential to provide habitat and buffer the

steep slope above. Removal of potential habitat has been mitigated for through the

mitigation planting requirement in the Land Use Code for approval to modify critical areas.

C. Plants

No trees are proposed for removal. The only vegetation being impacted is primarily invasive

plants found at the toe of slope in areas which have been previously disturbed. An area of

native plants will be installed as mitigation for the modification of the steep slopes.

D. Noise

The site is adjacent to single-family residences whose residents are most sensitive to

disturbance from noise during evening, late night and weekend hours when they are likely to

be at home. Construction noise will be limited by the City’s Noise Ordinance (Chapter 9.18

BCC) which regulates construction hours and noise levels. Sound generated by pile driving

for dock construction will require sound attenuation measures. See Section X for a related

condition of approval.

VII. Changes to Proposal Due to Staff Review

The applicant was required to confirm conformance with zoning requirements. Additional

planting is required if the significant trees near the proposed structure are damaged and

required removal during construction. Shoring recommended by the geotechnical engineer

is required and only up to 5 feet of temporary disturbance is allowed outside of the

foundation.

VIII. Decision Criteria

A. 20.25H.255.B Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, a proposal to reduce the

regulated critical area buffer on a site where the applicant demonstrates:

1. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical

area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in overall critical area or

critical area buffer functions;

The location of the proposed structure at the toe of slope has limited function and

value compared to a natural undisturbed site. The area does possess vegetation

that once fully grown could be expected to provide habitat function and buffer the

steep slopes above. The location chosen for the structure lacks significant

vegetation as a result of the driveway and well construction in the past. As

conditioned 633 square feet of mitigation is required for impacts resulting from the
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proposed construction location.

2. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical

area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in the most important

critical area or critical area buffer functions to the ecosystem in which they

exist;

Planting on the steep slope or at the top of slope will improve stormwater quality and

prevent erosion. In addition the vegetation will provide understory vegetation and

replacement trees for the significant mature trees on the site. The slope and area

adjacent to the parkway are disturbed and additional vegetation will improve the

vegetation quality and coverage.

3. The proposal includes a net gain in stormwater quality function by the critical

area buffer or by elements of the development proposal outside of the reduced

regulated critical area buffer;

The project is installing 633 square feet of vegetation on the steep slope that will

improve interception of storm water leaving the parkway before it flows directly to the

lake. Additional vegetation will also prevent erosion that can add sediment to the

lake.

4. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration,

mitigation and monitoring efforts;

Mitigation planting and monitoring is required and found on the plan as attachment 2.

The planting will be maintained and monitored for a period of at least five years per

the plan. A maintenance surety will be required based on a cost estimate of the

costs to maintain and monitoring the planting for 5 years. The maintenance surety is

required prior to building permit issuance. The surety will be released after five years

assuming restoration has been successful per the performance standards on the

plan. See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report.

5. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not

detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers

off-site; and

The modifications and performance measures in this proposal are not detrimental to

the functions and values of the shoreline or steep slope critical area.

6. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in

the same land use district.

The project will construct an accessory structure to an existing residence which is a

compatible use with the surrounding uses.

B. 20.30P.140 Critical Area Land Use Permit Decision Criteria – Decision Criteria

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications an application for a Critical
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Area Land Use Permit if:

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;

The applicant must obtain a building permit and utility permits before beginning any

work. See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report.

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available

construction, design and development techniques which result in the least

impact on the critical area and critical area buffer;

The use of shoring and the solider pile wall are the best available construction

techniques and result in the least disturbance on the steep slope critical areas.

3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the

maximum extent applicable, and ;

As discussed in Section III of this report, the performance standards of LUC 20.25E

and LUC 20.25H are being met.

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire

protection, and utilities; and;

The proposed activity will be adequately served by public services or facilities.

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the

requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and

A mitigation planting plan has been submitted. As conditioned the proposed

mitigation planting will plant 633 square feet of planting in addition to restoring any

areas of temporary disturbance resulting from construction. A maintenance surety

will be required to ensure plant survival over the 5-year monitoring period. See

Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report.

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code.

As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with all other applicable

requirements of the Land Use Code.

C. LUC 20.30R.155.B Shoreline Substantial Development Permit – Decision Criteria

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications if:

1. The applicant has carried the burden of proof and produced evidence

sufficient to support the conclusion that the application merits approval or

approval with modifications;

The applicant has demonstrated that the proposed dock is in conformance with

required performance standards in the Land Use Code.
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2. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal complies with the applicable

decision criteria of the Bellevue City Code;

As discussed in this staff report, the proposal complies with all applicable decision

criteria.

3. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposal is consistent with the

policies and procedures of the Shoreline Management Act and the provisions

of Chapter 173-14 WAC and the Master Program.

The proposal complies with the policies of the Shoreline Management Act and

Chapter 173-14 WAC of the Master Program.

IX. Conclusion and Decision

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, including

Land Use Code consistency, SEPA, City Code and Standard compliance reviews, the

Director of the Development Services Department does hereby approve with conditions

the Critical Areas Land Use Permit and Shoreline Substantial Development Permit to

construct a detached accessory structure and mitigation planting on the property. Approval

of this Shoreline Substantial Development Permit does not constitute a permit for

construction. A building permit is required and all plans are subject to review for

compliance with applicable City of Bellevue codes and standards.

Note - Expiration of Critical Area Permit Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150,

a Critical Areas Land Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file

for a building permit or other necessary development permits within one year of the effective

date of the approval.

Note - Expiration of Shoreline Substantial Development Permit: In accordance with

LUC 20.30R.175, the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit automatically expires and

is void if the applicant fails to file for a building permit or other necessary development

permit and fails to make substantial progress towards completion of the project within two

years of the effective date of the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit unless the

applicant has received an extension for the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit

pursuant to LUC 20.30R.180.

Permit authorization expires finally, despite substantial progress, five years after the

effective date of the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit unless the applicant has

received an extension pursuant to LUC 20.30R.180

X. Conditions of Approval

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances including

but not limited to:
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Applicable Ordinances Contact Person

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Tom McFarlane, 425-452-5207

Utilities – BCC Title 24 Mark Frazier, 425-452-2022

Land Use Code- BCC Title 20 Reilly Pittman, 425-452-4350

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 Reilly Pittman, 425-452-4350

The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA authority

referenced:

1. Building/Utility Permit Required: Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit and

Shoreline Substantial Development Permit does not constitute an approval of a building

or utility permit. Applications for development permits must be submitted and approved.

Plans submitted as part of subsequent permit applications shall be consistent with the

activity permitted under this approval.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

2. Shoring and Temporary Excavation: Shoring as recommended by the geotech is

required for construction of the proposed structure. Any temporary excavation needed

outside of the structure footprint is limited to the minimum necessary and shall not

exceed 5 feet from the edge of the foundation.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

3. Tree Protection and Retention: Tree protection on the property will be per City

Clearing and Grading BMP T101 and per any recommendations an arborist. Any

grading, excavation, or other earth disturbance near trees upslope of the proposed

structure shall be done under the supervision of an arborist to ensure these significant

trees are protected. All tree protection shall be in place prior to commencement of

construction.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.220, Bellevue City Code 23.76

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

4. Tree Damage: If any retained trees are damaged during construction their removal will

require confirmation by an arborist that the trees cannot be saved. If removal is

necessary the trees themselves shall be converted to habitat snags. Additional

mitigation planting shall be required for any removal of retained trees.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department
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5. Mitigation Planting Area: At least 633 square feet of mitigation planting area is

required to mitigate for the proposed structure and the impacts to the steep slope and

vegetation that provides habitat or could provide habitat if not removed by the proposal.

Any areas of temporary disturbance shall also be restored and included in the planting.

A revised planting plans shall be submitted under the building permit that shows the

planting location, increased area, and provides a planting schedule of species, sizes,

and spacing.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

6. Planting Cost Estimate: A cost estimate for the proposed plant installation and 5 years

of maintenance and monitoring must be submitted prior to building permit issuance.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

7. Maintenance Surety: In order to ensure the restoration successfully establishes, a

maintenance assurance device in an amount equal to 100% of the cost of labor and

materials for the landscape installation shall be held for a period of five years from the

date of successful installation. The maintenance assurance device will be released to

the applicant upon receipt of documentation of reporting successful establishment in

compliance with the performance standards described below.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

8. Monitoring: The planting area shall be maintained and monitored for 5 years. The

revised mitigation plan shall be updated to provide for 5 years of monitoring. The goals

and performance standards shall be updated to reflect this approval and not past

projects. The following performance standards are required.

Year 1 (from date of plant installation)

 100% survival of all installed plants and/or replanting in following dormant season

to reestablish 100%

 0% coverage of invasive plants in planting area

Year 2 (from date of plant installation)

 At least 90% survival of all installed material

 Less than 10% coverage of planting area by invasive species or non-

native/ornamental vegetation



Rykowski Garage

12-116932-LO and 12-116933-WG

Page 18 of 19

Year 3, 4, & 5 (from date of plant installation)

 At least 85% survival of all installed material

 At least 35%(Yr3), 50%(Yr4), 70%(Yr5) coverage of the planting area by native

plants in each year respectively

 Less than 10% coverage by invasive species or non-native/ornamental

vegetation

The reports, along with a copy of the planting plan, can be sent to Reilly Pittman at

rpittman@bellevuewa.gov or to the address below:

Environmental Planning Manager

Development Services Department

City of Bellevue

PO Box 90012

Bellevue, WA 98009-9012

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140; 20.25H.220

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

9. Land Use Inspection Required: Inspection of the mitigation planting must be

completed by the Land Use Planner as part of the building permit inspection process. A

Land Use inspection will be added to the building permit.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

10. State Permits: Any permits from the State related to the well abandonment shall be

obtained. All required permits and approvals must be received by the applicant and

presented to the City prior to commencement of any work on those areas covered.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25E.080

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department

11. Hold Harmless Agreement: The applicant shall submit a hold harmless agreement in a

form approved by the City Attorney which releases the City from liability for any damage

arising from the location of improvements within a steep slope in accordance with LUC

20.30P.170. The hold harmless agreement is required to be recorded with King County

prior to clearing and grading permit issuance. Staff will provide the applicant with the

hold harmless form.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.170

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department
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12. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 9.18

between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on

Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code.

Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless

expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance. Requests for

construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction

noise expanded exempt hours permit.

Authority: Bellevue City Code 9.18

Reviewer: Reilly Pittman, Development Services Department






